

No. 24-724

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC.,  
WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SARAH PALMQUIST, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT  
FRIEND OF E.P., A MINOR, GRANT PALMQUIST,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Bradley E. Chambers  
Kristine L. Roberts  
Alexandra B. Rychlak  
BAKER, DONELSON,  
BEARMAN, CALDWELL &  
BERKOWITZ, PC  
1301 McKinney Street  
Suite 3700  
Houston, TX 77010  
(713) 286-7193

Sarah E. Harrington  
*Counsel of Record*  
Paul W. Schmidt  
Michael X. Imbroscio  
Phyllis A. Jones  
Nicole M. Antoine  
Matthew C. Quallen  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
sharrington@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Whole Foods Market, Inc.*

*Counsel for Petitioner The  
Hain Celestial Group, Inc.*

---

---

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

Thomas C. Wright  
Raffi Melkonian  
Eric B. Boettcher  
WRIGHT, CLOSE & BARGER, LLP  
One Riverway Suite 2200  
Houston, TX 77056  
(713) 572-4321

*Counsel for Petitioner The  
Hain Celestial Group, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Court Should Grant Review Of The First Question Presented.....	1
A. The Circuits Are Divided.....	2
B. Respondents Accidentally Concede That The Decision Below Is Wrong. ....	7
C. Review Is Warranted Now. ....	9
II. The Court May Wish To GVR With Respect To The Second Question Presented.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Able v. UpJohn Co., Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1330 (4th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Dep’t of Fair Emp. &amp; Hous. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Gould v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 790 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	8
<i>Henderson v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 454 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Horn v. Lockhart</i> , 17 Wall. 570 (1873) .....	8
<i>Junk v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> , 628 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2010).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc. v. Wullschleger</i> , 145 S. Ct. 41 (2025).....	1, 11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 3

**Other Authorities**

4 *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 21.05 (2025) ..... 8

16 *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 107.140 (2025) ..... 8

7 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1685 (3d ed. 2001)..... 8

13F Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3641.1 (3d ed. 2024)..... 10
